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243.500	Contraception
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272.500	Lab Panel Fee Reimbursement
272.600	Medication Assisted Treatment for Opioid Use Disorder
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292.000	CMS-1500 Billing Procedures
292.100	Procedure Codes
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292.200	Physician Place of Service Codes and Modifiers
292.210	National Place of Service Codes
292.300	Billing Instructions—Paper Only
292.310	Completion of the CMS-1500 Claim Form
292.400	Special Billing Procedures
292.410	Abortion Procedure Codes
292.420	Allergy and Clinical Immunology
292.430	Ambulatory Infusion Device
292.440	Anesthesia Services
292.441	Billing for Sterilization on the Same Date of Service as Delivery
292.442	Epidural Therapy
292.443	Medicaid Coverage for Therapeutic Infusions (Excludes Chemotherapy)
292.444	Guidelines for Anesthesia Values
292.445	Anesthesiologist and CRNA Services
292.446	Time Units
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292.451	Co-Surgery
292.460	Reserved
292.470	Fluoride Varnish Treatment
292.480	Cataract Surgery
292.490	Clinical Brachytherapy
292.500	Clinic or Group Billing
292.510	Dialysis
292.520	Evaluations and Management
292.521	Consultations
292.522	Critical Care
292.523	Detention Time
292.524	Follow-Up Visits
292.525	Hospital Discharge Day Management
292.526	Initial Visits
292.527	Inpatient Hospital Visits
292.528	Nursing Home Visits
292.530	Extracorporeal Shock Wave Lithotripsy (E.S.W.L.)
292.540	Factor VIII, Factor IX and Cryoprecipitate
292.550	Family Planning Services
292.551	Family Planning Services For Beneficiaries
292.552	Family Planning Laboratory Procedure Codes
292.553	Coverage and Billing Protocols Related to Procedure Code 58565
292.560	Genetic Services
292.561	Hysteroscopy for Foreign Body Removal
292.570	Reserved
292.580	Hysterectomies
292.590	Reserved
292.591	Molecular Pathology
292.592	Reserved
292.593	Reserved
292.594	Reserved
292.595	Special Pharmacy, Therapeutics and Radiopharmaceutical Therapy and Treatments
292.599	New Pharmacy Therapeutics
292.600	Laboratory and X-Ray Services
292.601	Organ or Disease Oriented Panels
292.602	Special Billing Requirements for Lab and X-Ray Services
292.603	Billing Protocol for Computed Tomographic Colonography (CT)
292.610	Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI)
292.620	Office Medical Supplies - Beneficiaries Under Age 21
292.630	Medicare
292.631	Services Prior to Medicare Entitlement
292.632	Services Not Medicare Approved
292.640	Multiple Surgery
292.650	NeuroCybernetic Prosthesis
292.660	Newborn Care
292.670	Obstetrical Care
292.673	Fetal Non-Stress Test and Ultrasound
292.674	External Fetal Monitoring
292.675	Risk Management for Pregnancy
292.680	Outpatient Hospital Services
292.681	Emergency Services
292.682	Non-Emergency Services
292.683	Therapy and Treatment
292.684	Outpatient Hospital Surgical Procedures
292.690	Pelvic Examinations, Prostatic Massages, Removal of Sutures, Etc.
292.700	Physical and Speech-Language Therapy Services Billing
292.710	Prior Authorization Control Number
292.720	Billing for Professional Component of Services Performed in a Hospital
292.730	Professional and Technical Components
292.740	Counseling Services
292.741	Behavioral Health Screen
292.742	Family/Group Psychotherapy
292.750	Radiation Therapy
292.760	Rural Health Clinic (RHC) Non-Core Services
292.770	Sexual Abuse Examination for Beneficiaries 0 - 20 Years
292.780	Locum Tenens and Substitute Physician Policy
292.790	Surgical Procedures with Certain Diagnosis Ranges
292.801	Cochlear Implant and External Sound Processor Billing Protocol
292.810	Reserved
292.811	Reserved
292.812	Reserved
292.813	Reserved
292.820	Organ Transplant Billing
292.821	Billing for Corneal Transplants
292.822	Billing for Renal (Kidney) Transplants
292.823	Billing for Pancreas/Kidney Transplants - Under Age 21
292.824	Billing for Bone Marrow Transplants
292.825	Billing for Heart Transplants
292.826	Billing for Liver Transplants
292.827	Billing for Liver/Bowel Transplants
292.828	Billing for Lung Transplants
292.829	Reserved
292.830	General Information for Transplants
292.831	Billing for Tissue Typing
292.832	Claim Filing for Living Organ Donors
292.840	Vascular Embolization and Occlusion
292.850	Blood or Blood Components for Transfusions
292.860	Hyperbaric Oxygen Therapy (HBOT) Procedures
292.870	Reserved
292.880	Enterra Therapy for Gastroparesis
292.890	Gastrointestinal Tract Imaging with Endoscopy Capsule
292.900	Tobacco Cessation Counseling Services
292.910	National Drug Codes (NDCs)
292.920	Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT) for Opioid Use Disorder
292.930	Drug Treatment for Pediatric PANS and PANDAS
292.940	Radiopharmaceutical Services
292.950	Injections, Therapeutic and/or Diagnostic Agents
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The Arkansas Medicaid Program covers obstetrical services for Medicaid-eligible beneficiaries. These services include prenatal services, delivery, and postpartum care. Please refer to Sections 292.670 through 292.675 of this manual for special billing instructions for pregnancy-related services.
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Medicaid reimburses obstetrical care on a fee-for-service basis.
Providers should bill for prenatal, delivery, and postpartum services separately. Effective 
July 1, 2025, and thereafter, global obstetrical billing is not payable.
Providers may bill Medicaid for the delivery and postpartum care with the applicable procedure codes from the following table:
View or print the procedure codes for Physician/Independent Lab/CRNA/Radiation Therapy Center services.
Non-emergency hysterectomy after C-section requires prior authorization from DHS or its designated vendor. View or print contact information to obtain the DHS or designated vendor step-by-step process for prior authorization requests. Refer to Section 292.580 for billing instructions for emergency and non-emergency hysterectomy after C-section.
Providers must ensure that the services are billed within the 365-day filing deadline.
Laboratory and X-ray services may be billed separately using the appropriate CPT codes. If lab tests or X-rays are pregnancy related, the referring physician must code correctly when these services are sent to the lab or X-ray facility. The diagnostic facilities are dependent on the referring physician for pregnancy related diagnosis information necessary for Medicaid reimbursement.
The obstetrical laboratory profile procedure code consists of four components: Complete Blood Count, VDRL, Rubella, and blood typing and RH. If the ASO titer is performed, the test must be billed separately using the individual code.
If a blood specimen is sent to an outside laboratory, only one collection fee may be billed. No additional fees shall be billed for other types of specimens that are sent for testing to an outside laboratory. The outside laboratory may then bill Medicaid for the laboratory procedure. Refer to Section 292.600 of this manual.
NOTE:	Payment will not be made for emergency room physician charges on an OB patient admitted directly from the emergency room into the hospital for delivery.
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Procedure code must be used exclusively for external fetal monitoring when performed in a physician’s office or clinic with National Place of Service code “11”. Physicians may bill for one unit per day of external fetal monitoring. Physicians may bill for medically necessary fetal monitoring in addition to obstetric office visits.
View or print the procedure codes for Physician/Independent Lab/CRNA/Radiation Therapy Center services.
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A physician may provide risk management services for pregnant women if he or she employs the professional staff indicated in service descriptions found in Section 247.200 of this manual. These services may be billed separately from obstetrical fees. The services in the list below are considered to be one service and are limited to 32 cumulative units. Use the modifiers when filing claims to identify the service provided.
View or print the procedure codes for Physician/Independent Lab/CRNA/Radiation Therapy Center services.
For early discharge home visits, use one of the applicable CPT procedure codes.

